
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 23 APRIL 2013, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary meetings held on 
26 February 2013. 
  
 

1 - 10 

2 Official Communications  

  

3 Petition - Parking issues in Topsham  

 To consider a petition of approximately 2,400 signatories submitted to the Council 
meeting on 26 February 2013 by Councillor Baldwin from the Topsham Community 
Association calling on Exeter City Council and Devon County Council to work 
together to address, as a matter of urgency, the parking issues in Topsham by 
creating additional parking spaces and establishing priorities between different 
users. 
  
 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

4 Planning Committee - 18 February 2013 11 - 40 

5 Planning Committee - 18 March 2013 41 - 46 

6 Licensing Committee - 26 March 2013 47 - 48 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 5 March 2013 49 - 56 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 7 March 2013 57 - 66 

9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 20 March 2013 67 - 70 

10 Standards Committee - 13 March 2013 71 - 72 



11 Executive - 19 March 2013 73 - 82 

12 Executive - 9 April 2013 83 - 88 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe. 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 16 April 2013 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 26 February 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, D J Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, 
Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mitchell and Ruffle. 
 

2   FREEDOM OF THE CITY 

 
RESOLVED that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council do confer on HMS Defender Freedom of the City 
Status in acknowledgement of the long association between the City of Exeter and 
the Royal Navy and to continue the bond and support established with the previous 
affiliated ship, HMS Exeter. 
 
[Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that the foregoing honour 
may be conferred by resolution of the Council passed by not less than 2/3 of the 
Members voting thereon at a meeting specially convened for the purpose.] 
 
 

[The foregoing resolution was passed unanimously) 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.04 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 26 February 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, 
Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mitchell and Ruffle. 
 

2   BUDGET 2013/14 

 
Minute 14 (General Fund Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme 2013/14) of 
the meeting of Executive held on 5 February 2013 was taken as read and adopted. 
[...]
 as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2013-2014 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£989.67 £1,154.63 £1,319.56 £1,484.51 

 
E F G H 
£1,814.39 £2,144.30 £2,474.18 £2,969.02 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 26 February 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, 
Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mitchell and Ruffle. 
 

2 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Councillor Baldwin presented a petition from the Topsham Community Association 
with approximately 2,400 signatories calling on Exeter City Council and Devon County 
Council to work together to address, as a matter of urgency, the parking issues in 
Topsham by creating additional parking spaces and establishing priorities between 
different users and this was referred to Scrutiny Committee - Economy. 
 
The Lord Mayor announced with sadness the death of Tony Speller, a former City 
Councillor, who had been a member of Exeter City Council from 1964 to 1975. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor Mottram on his 
company, Park Gardens, winning first prize in the Ground Control Awards for work 
on Exeter’s EDF site. 
 

3 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13 December 2012 were taken as 
read and signed as a correct record.  
 

4 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 JANUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 14 January 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 January 2013 
be received.  
 

5 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 12 February 2013 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Owen and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 February 2013 
be received.  
 

6 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 15 JANUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 15 January 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 15 
January 2013 be received.  
 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 17 JANUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 17 January 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Crow and taken as read.  
 
The Leader reported a proposed change to the Committee membership, seeking 
the replacement of Councillor Choules with Councillor Bowkett. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 17 

January 2013 be received; and 
 
(2) Councillor Bowkett replace Councillor Choules on the Committee. 
 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 23 JANUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 23 January 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 
January 2013 be received.  
 
 

9 EXECUTIVE - 22 JANUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 22 January 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
The Leader stated that the convergence with housing association rents had been 
on-going for a long period and that it was anticipated that convergence would be 
achieved by 2015/16. Members noted that moves to utilise vacant university student 
accommodation to benefit suitable applicants on the housing register 
complemented the Council’s overall strategy for the provision of social housing in 
the City. 
 
Councillor Hannaford’s appointment in place of Councillor Shiel as the City 
Council’s representative on the Royal Devon and Exeter Healthcare NHS Trust was 
agreed. 
 
The following Councillor declared a disclosable pecuniary interest but did not leave 
the room:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Dawson 4 (Housing Rents 2013/14) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 22 January 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 
 

Page 8



10 EXECUTIVE - 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 5 February 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
Some Members were opposed to the proposal that, for 2013/14 only, the level of 
Councillors’ Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances including the Lord Mayor 
and Deputy Lord Mayor’s Expenses Allowances should attract a 1% rise. The 
motion to approve the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
was put to the vote and carried. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Involvement advised that the 
availability of appropriate properties was key for the Council’s down-sizing 
accommodation policy to work effectively. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 5 February 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.05 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 18 February 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Lyons, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Morris, Owen, Prowse, 
Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Mitchell 

 
Also Present: 
 
Assistant Director City Development, Senior Area Planning Officer, Planning Solicitor and 
Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

[...]
mpty Homes Enforcement 
 
The Assistant Director Housing and Contracts presented the report seeking approval 
for a systematic approach to tackling long term empty homes in the City and the use 
of enforcement powers, where required, to ensure empty homes are returned back 
into use. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal, one Member urging caution should any property 
that was purchased prove difficult to sell. The Assistant Director confirmed that there 
would be an element of risk with purchase but that great care would be taken to 
ensure that only properties with a good chance of a subsequent sale would be 
obtained. Members requested that extra attention be given to identifying empty 
properties as a result of changes in Council Tax rules and in areas with a large 
number of multi-room rented properties. 
 
The Strategic Director (MP) undertook to submit a report to a future meeting of this 
Committee on issues relating to student accommodation. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the Empty Homes Enforcement Policy 
and requested Executive to:- 
 
(1) approve the Empty Homes Enforcement Policy; 
  
(2) authorise the use of New Homes Bonus to fund enforcement action on empty 

properties in exceptional circumstances where external services are required, 
to a maximum of £20,000 over the next three years; 

 
(3) authorise the use of New Homes Bonus in exceptional circumstances to fund 

the purchase of an empty property to a maximum of £300,000 per property; 
and 

  
(4) authorise the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts, subject to prior 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 
Involvement, to undertake an Enforced Sale, an Empty Dwelling Management 
Order or a Compulsory Purchase Order as necessary to bring any empty 
properties back into use. 

 
(Report circulated) 

  
 
 

Page 52



 
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

17 Housing Services Benchmarking 2011/12 
 
The Assistant Director Hous
[...]
Officer (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 
Councillor Rosie Denham - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for  Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
 

Also Present:  
 
Mr Stephen Oliver – Programme Director YTKO, Economic and Business Support 

 
10 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2013 were taken as read, and signed 
by the Chair as correct.    
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.   
 

12 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from a Member, Councillor 
Prowse, was put to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport 
in respect of parking enforcement issues. The Portfolio Holder replied.  A copy of the 
questions had previously been circulated to Members.  The questions and the reply 
from the Portfolio Holder (in italics) are appended to the minutes.   
  

13 Broadband Infrastructure Presentation 
 
Mr Stephen Oliver, Programme Director made a presentation on the work of YTKO, a 
public sector organisation who are part of the Connecting Devon and Somerset 
project, a ground breaking partnership encompassing six local authority areas, to 
deliver improved and high speed fibre broadband to businesses, particularly in rural 
areas.  
 
Their ambition and technical objectives are to :-  
 

• Deliver 100% broadband coverage by  the end of 2016 (2Mbps) 

• 90% to be High Speed Fibre (FTTC) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 
 

• Deliver at least 50% take-up and tackle digital exclusion (without this 
programme there was likely to only be 15% take up).  

• Increase Gross Value Added (GVA) by £750million by 2020 creating high 
tech jobs and inward investment 

 
They offer one-to-one mentoring and enhance business support providing a tailored 
advice service including support sessions for business and communities covering 
ICT skills development with flexible group 
[...]
element of 
looking to the future success of Exeter.  The Assistant Director Economy outlined 
how the Council would seek the necessary advice and support. 
  
A Member suggested working with Devon County Council to identify adult and 
community based training opportunities with a skills based focus. The Assistant 
Director Economy agreed that would be a worthwhile exercise as part of a broader 
approach by the Employment and Skills Board.  He also responded to a Member’s 
comment on the specialist advice, stating that it would be sought by employing a 
consultant with proven experience working with other key agencies and major private 
and public sector organisations.  
 

Page 58



 
 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the development of a strategy to promote 
the further development of the city’s knowledge economy, and requested Executive 
to approve funding of up to £20,000 to secure specialist advice to prepare the 
document. 

 
(Report circulated)  

  
15 CITY CENTRE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 
The Assistant Director Economy presented the report which sought City Council 
support and funding towards the cost of establishing a City Centre Business 
Improvement District (BID).  This would include a levy on the business rates to 
support a programme of activities and improvement in the area.  
 
Sara Bond, Chair of Exeter Chamber of Commerce attended the meeting and 
referred to Chamber colleagues who were firmly backing this second BID proposal.  
It was a difficult time for businesses to consider any additional cost, but the proposed 
BID would provide many benefits for the business community as a whole. Despite the 
relative resilience of the local economy, there could be no complacency particularly 
when there were other successful BIDs in nearby towns and cities in the region.  
Members welcomed the close involvement of the Chamber of Commerce to work 
together to develop an even stronger economy.  
 
The following responses were given to Memb
[...]
sed through the Chamber of Commerce bulletin, Exeter 
Volunteer Centre’s web site and the City Council’s web site.  
 
RESOLVED that following the successful recruitment of the two Independent 
Persons, the appointment be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of Council in May.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.25 pm) 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 19 March 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, Sheldon and Sutton 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director (MP), Assistant Director Business Transformation, 
Assistant Director Economy, Assistant Director Environment, Assistant Director City 
Development, Assistant Director Housing and Contracts, Projects and Business Manager 
and Member Services Manager 

 
 

24   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 22 January and 5 February 
2013 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

26   MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS PANEL 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
held on 21 and 28 February and 8 March 2013 were submitted. 
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Committee – Community on 5 March 2013 on 
Community Grants 2012/13 and members’ support for the Panel’s recommendation 
on the item were noted. 
 
Executive members welcomed the significant investment in community initiatives 
enabled by the use of the New Homes Bonus Local Infrastructure Fund and 
acknowledged the huge voluntary effort which made these projects viable.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
held on 21 and 28 February and 8 March 2013 be received and, where appropriate, 
adopted.  
 

(Minutes circulated) 
 

27   NEW HOMES BONUS LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUND CRITERIA 
 

The report of the Projects and Business Manager was submitted
[...]
ocal Development Framework (LDF), and revocation of the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) on car clubs which had been superseded by the new 
SPD.  The support of the Planning Member Working Group for the document was 
reported. 
 
Executive was pleased to note that 24 responses had been received and none of 
the comments had challenged the desirability of promoting sustainable transport. 
Members thanked officers, particularly the Projects and Business Manager, for the 
significant effort that had gone into the production of the comprehensive 
Supplementary Planning Document and its adoption process.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the revised draft Sustainable Transport SPD be approved and adopted as 

part of the Local Development Framework; and 
 
(2) the Supplementary Planning Guidance on Car Clubs be revoked. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

29   EXTENDED OPENING FOR CIVIC CENTRE-BASED COUNCIL SERVICES 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Business Transformation was submitted, 
seeking to inform Members about the arrangements for extending the availability of 
a wider range of the Council’s services by making them available until 7pm on a 
Thursday via telephone and the Customer Service Centre. The report also sought 
approval to a budget to facilitate this extension to some Civic Centre-based 
services’ open hours. 

Page 74



 
The Assistant Director Business Transformation reported that the lessons learned 
during the previous extended opening pilot scheme had been used to inform 
proposals for this new trial.  This included the proposal for a wider range of services 
to be available during the extended hours. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal which enhanced the availability of Council 
services, particularly for customers who found them difficult to access in traditional 
working hours.   They commented on the responsive and helpful manner of Council 
staff to requests and queries from the public.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1) the actions being taken to implement the Pilot Extended Hours Opening on 

Thursdays be noted;   
 
(2) the creation of a budget of £50,000 which includes an allowance for 

contingencies be approved; this will be used to support the implementation 
of the six-month pilot, funding in the main the costs of overtime as well as 
publicity; and 

 
(3) a review of the success of the initiative be reported back to Executive six 

months after its implementation.  
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

30   CHARGING PROTOCOL FOR WASTE RECEPTACLES 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted.  Following a review 
of chargeable services, a set of fees and charges had been agreed by Council on 
26 February 2013 to cover the provision of refuse containers to domestic premises 
from 1 April 2013. The report gave options in which to apply a charge and, 
dependent on the option taken, sought agreement to the adoption of a charging 
protocol in response to circumstances where it may be in the public interest to 
waive or reduce some of these changes. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting of 5 March 
2013 and the comments and support of members for the preferred option were 
noted. 
 
Whilst some concerns were expressed by members about the principle of 
introducing charges for the service, Executive supported the modest charges 
proposed. Members acknowledged the continuing increase in recycling waste and 
hoped that the proposals would further encourage this trend and reduce demand for 
replacement bins.    
 
RESOLVED that charges be introduced as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, in 
respect of newly developed or converted dwellings only (Option A) in combination 
with applying a delivery charge set out in Appendix 2 of the report for all other 
requests for waste receptacles (Option B). 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 43, Councillors Mrs Henson and Fullam 
requested that their names be recorded as having voted against the 
recommendation.
[...]
 PROMOTIONAL VIDEO 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Economy was submitted, seeking support for 
the production of a promotional video (also known as a Vodcast) that will appear on 
Exeter City Council’s website and be available in an edited format for personal 
presentations. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting of 7 March 
2013 and members’ support for the initiative was noted.   
 
Executive supported the production of a video as a further tool in the range of 
marketing activities to promote the city for investment and to continually raise its 
profile. Members endorsed the request of Scrutiny Committee – Economy that 
efforts should be made to ensure the video had sufficient sustainability and 
longevity to acknowledge future changes in the city.    
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) a video be produced to promote the advantages of the city for local and 

relocating businesses; and  
 
(2)  funding of up to £18,000 be approved to produce a 5 minute video to be 

included on the Exeter City Council website and a shorter edited version to 
be available for separate presentations. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
36   EXETER ST JAMES FORUM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
The report of the Assistant Director City Development was submitted, informing 
Members about the outcome of the Exeter St James Neighbourhood Plan 
examination, seeking agreement to the Council’s response to the Examination 
report and to grant delegated powers to take the process forward to referendum. 
 
Executive congratulated the Exeter St James Forum, together with all the members 
and officers involved in the process, on the impressive progress made so far in 
producing a Neighbourhood Plan.  Members were pleased to note that they were 
second in the country, and the first urban forum to pass independent examination, 
despite being in the fourth round of communities receiving funding to progress their 
plans.  

Page 78



 
In response to members’ concerns regarding the im
[...]
013;  

 
(7) that it is not appropriate to extend the area in which the referendum is to 

take place beyond the existing designated Exeter St James Neighbourhood 
Area; 

 
(8) to authorise the Assistant Director City Development, the Electoral Services 

Manager or other appropriate officers to undertake all necessary action to 
proceed with the referendum and (if more than half of those voting in the 
referendum vote in favour of the plan) to seek adoption of the draft Exeter St 
James Neighbourhood Plan by full Council. 

 
(Report circulated) 

Page 79



 
 

37   LORD MAYORALTY 
 

Councillor Rachel Lyons was nominated as Lord Mayor Elect and Councillor Rob 
Hannaford as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Lyons be nominated as Lord Mayor 
Elect and Councillor Hannaford as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year. 
 
 

38   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The schedule of appointments to outside bodies was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of existing representatives on the Exeter 
Municipal Charities (Church List) and Wessex Reserve Forces and Cadets 
Association – Devon Committee, as set out on the schedule, be renewed for a 
further term. 
 

(Schedule circulated) 
 

39   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

40   EXETER SCIENCE PARK 
 

The report of the Strategic Director (KH) was submitted, providing an update on 
progress being made to develop the Exeter Science Park, and seeking approval for 
a variation in the financial arrangements as set out and agreed by Executiv
[...]
nston (L) 

 

 

Laws (L) 

 

 

Choules (L) 

 

 

Bialyk (L) 

 

 

Macdonald (L) 

 

 

Pearson (L) 

 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

Bowkett (L) 

 

 

Robson (L) 

 

 

Spackman (L) 

 

 

Bull (L) 

 

 

Dawson (L) 

 

 

Owen (L) 

 

 

Clark (L) 

 Councillors 

 

 

Edwards (L) 

 

 

Sutton (L) 

 

 

Martin (L) 

 

 

Sheldon (L) 

 

 

Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mrs Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Crow (C) 

 

 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

D J Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Donovan (C) 

 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 

 

 

 

Leadbetter (C) 

 
 

 
Cllr  
Morris  
(L) 

 
Cllr Lyons  

(L) 

 
Cllr Wardle 

(L) 

 
Cllr Ruffle 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Mitchell 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Mrs 
Brock 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Payne  
(LD) 

 
Cllr Fullam  
(LD) 

 
 

L: Labour : 24 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 5 Hannaford : Housing and Community Involvement 
    Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

Agenda Annex

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/02/2013 Special Meeting of Exeter City Council
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Planning Committee - 18 February 2013
	2 FEB 18TH 2013

	5 Planning Committee - 18 March 2013
	6 Licensing Committee - 26 March 2013
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 5 March 2013
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 7 March 2013
	C Cllr ProwsequestionScrutiny Economy March1

	9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 20 March 2013
	10 Standards Committee - 13 March 2013
	11 Executive - 19 March 2013
	12 Executive - 9 April 2013
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe.



Minutes of the meeting

THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL

Guildhall
Tuesday 23 April 2013

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Clir Newby)

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Clir Prowse)

Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow,
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws,
Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Robson,
Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom

11 COUNCILLOR MITCHELL

The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Mitchell to the meeting after his recent illness.

12 MINUTES
Subiject to the inclusion of Councillor Morris in the respective lists of apologies of
absence, the minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary meetings of
Council held on 26 February 2013 were taken as read and signed as correct.

13 PETITION - PARKING ISSUES IN TOPSHAM

In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme Mrs Hubbick, on behalf of the
Topsham Community Association, presented a petition of approximately 2,400
signatories calling on Exeter City Council and Devon County Council to work together
to address, as a matter of urgency, the parking issues in Topsham by creating
additional parking spaces and establishing priorities between different users.

She described the unique nature of Topsham and the longstanding difficulties in
respect of parking experienced by the residents, traders, tourists and other visitors to
the town. The Community Association had organised a public meeting in the Summer
of 2012 and a working group had been set up to consider the problems in detail.
Rather than putting forward specific suggestions, the group had agreed to request
both the City and County Councils to jointly consider solutions to the problems of
parking in Topsham.

Councillor Baldwin, who had originally submitted the petition to Council on 26 February
2013, endorsed the views expressed and moved that the County and City Councils
jointly meet to address the problems reported. Councillor Sutton, as Portfolio Holder
for Sustainable Development and Transport, thanked the Association for the petition
and welcomed the significant community interest and participation in bringing the
issues to the attention of the local authorities. In seconding the motion, she reported
that Devon County Council’'s Highways and Traffic Orders Committee, on 18 April
2013, had resolved that a working group of appropriate Members and officers from
both the County and City Councils meet to seek solutions to the parking problems in
Topsham.

The Leader supported the establishment of a working group and confirmed that he
wished to serve on the group.

RESOLVED that the City Council support the establishment of a working group of
appropriate Members and officers from both the County and City Councils to seek
solutions to the parking problems in Topsham.



14

15

16

17

18

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 FEBRUARY 2013

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 18 February 2013 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 February 2013
be received.

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18 MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 18 March 2013 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 March 2013 be
received.

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 26 March 2013 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Owen and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 26 March 2013 be
received.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 5§ MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 5 March 2013 were
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 5
March 2013 be received.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 7 MARCH 2013

Councillor Mitchell expressed an interest in respect of Minute 15 as his civil partner
managed a retail business.

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 7 March 2013 were presented
by the Chair, Councillor Crow and taken as read.

In relation to Minute 12 (Questions from Members of the Council under Standing
Order 20) on the issue of private sector management of some Council car parks
and to issues relating to the Council’s Car Parks in general, the Portfolio Holder for
Sustainable Development and Transport, reported that the Assistant Director Public
Realm had been requested to review car park provision in the City for report to the
relevant Scrutiny Committee.

In respect of Minute 15 (City Centre Business Improvement District), the Portfolio
Holder for Economy and Tourism confirmed that it would be important for the
second BID to be owned and driven by the business community and advised that
the Exeter Chamber of Commerce was fully supportive. Details of the BID were
being progressed.



19

20

21

22

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 7 March
2013 be received.

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 20 MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 20 March 2013 were
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 20
March 2013 be received.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 March 2013 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor DJ Henson and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 13 March 2013
be received.

EXECUTIVE - 19 MARCH 2013

The minutes of the Executive of 19 March 2013 were presented by the Chair,
Councillor Edwards and taken as read.

In relation to Minute 29 (Extended Opening for Civic Centre-Based Council
Services), the Leader confirmed that the pilot extended opening of the Civic Centre
on Thursday evenings had commenced and that a review of the success of this
initiative would be reported back to Members after the six month trial period

In respect of Minute 32 (Empty Homes Enforcement), Members supported the
proposed policy recognising that the suggested measures to help bring empty
properties back into use including, in exceptional circumstances, purchasing empty
properties up to a maximum of £300,000 would help address the problem of limited
availability of residential land in the City and the general housing shortage. Officers
would deal with this matter sensitively.

The Leader reported that, in respect of Minute 36 (Exeter St. James Forum
Neighbourhood Plan) the Plan was second in the country, and the first urban forum
to pass independent examination. It was to be studied by Government officials as
an exemplar of its kind.

In relation to Minute 37 (Lord Mayoralty), the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor
Rachel Lyons and Councillor Rob Hannaford respectively on their nominations as
Lord Mayor Elect and as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2013/14 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 19 March 2013 be received
and, where appropriate, adopted.

EXECUTIVE - 9 APRIL 2013

The minutes of the Executive of 9 April 2013 were presented by the Chair,
Councillor Edwards and taken as read.



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 9 April 2013 be received and,
where appropriate, adopted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.03 pm)

Chair



